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DISCLAIMER 

Usage Note: This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of North Byron Parklands 
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No extract of this report may be reproduced, stored or transmitted in any form without the 

prior consent of Mark Norris & Associates. 

 

No reliance should be placed on information contained within this report other than for the 

purpose of any approval for Proposed North Byron Parklands. 
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1.0 Outline 

This report is prepared in respect of a concurrent Concept Plan and Project 

Application Environmental Assessment Report (EA) for the North Byron Parklands 

(Parklands) project.  This assessment has been prepared on behalf of Billinudgel 

Property Trust (Billinudgel Property Pty Ltd), in respect to the erection and use of 

Temporary Structures within the proposed Parklands cultural event site as a Place of 

Assembly.  

Details provided within this report and appendices account for approval being sought 

for the erection and use of temporary structures, being integral to the proposed event 

site, and documentation has been prepared to account for the requirements under 

Clause 5 of the State Environmental Planning Policy – (Temporary Structures) 2007, 

and  Schedule 1 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000.   

In respect to the requirements of Schedule 1 of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Regulation 2000, for the erection and use of temporary structures with 

stage and patron viewing, together with the use of any other temporary structures 

described in the project application prepared by SJ Connolly CPP Pty Ltd, which may 

be considered at any time as an Entertainment Venue, details are provided within this 

assessment for consideration with the proposed application for the cultural event site 

to account for fire safety and other considerations as required under the Performance 

Provisions of Part B1 and the Deemed-to-Satisfy provisions of NSW Part H102 of the 

Building Code of Australia 2010. 

It is proposed that Disabled Viewing Platforms will be provide within each temporary 

structure (see typical to Appendix A) and that monitoring the number of persons 

deemed to be accommodated within each temporary structure at any one time will be 

undertaken by the Event Security Services and under the coordination of the Fire 

Safety Officers for the structures use, where necessary. 

The period of approval proposed for the use of any temporary structure is to account 

for the erection, use and removal of that temporary structure within the cultural 

events site involving proposed music, arts, food, leisure and technology activities for 

which application is sought.   
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1.1 Exclusions 

 This report should not be construed to infer that an assessment for compliance with 

the following has been undertaken: 

 a) structural design documentation 

 b) the requirements of the WorkCover Authority 

 c) those provisions of Building Code of Australia 2009 not relevant to Temporary 

Structures; and 

 d) Disability Discrimination Act 1992 
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2. NSW PART H102 – TEMPORARY STRUCTURES 

 
The following provides an assessment of the likely maximum sized temporary structure 

proposed for the cultural events site for which approval is sought, which may be considered 

an Entertainment Venue as detailed to Table 1, under the performance requirements of Part 

B1 and Deemed-to-Satisfy and NSW H102 of the Building Code of Australia 2010.  

Table 1 
Maximum 

Temporary Structure 
(typical arrangement) 

Estimated 
Patron 
Area 

Ratio 
m²/persons (Maximum 

Capacity) 
 

Deemed 
No.  

of Persons 

Appendix A1a - 45m x 90m 
Tent (15m extension to 45x75 

tent) 

3,375m² Proposed 0.5 for 3,375m² 6,750 

Appendix A1b – 45m x 60m 
with tiered seating 

2,025m² All seated - proposed 1p/seat 
(includes seating to central floor area) 

Central floor area standing only 
– proposed 0.5 for 45m²  

2,184 

 

1,000 

Appendix B1 - 11m x 30m two 
storey Hocker 

per floor level 
330m² 

Proposed 1.0 for 330m² /floor 
level 

330 per floor 
level 

Appendix C1 – 50m x 60m 
Hocker 

3,000m² Proposed 1.2 for 3,000m² 3,600 

 

2.1 H102.1 – Application of Part  

 It should be noted that the intention of this Part is applied to temporary structures 

used as Entertainment Venues, defined as “a building used as a cinema, theatre, 

concert hall or an indoor sports stadium” as provided under the Environmental 

Planning and Assessment Act 1979, and although the current definitions are likely to 

exempt structures from such criteria and do not form part of this application, details 

are provided to demonstrate compliance with the requirements in the event that they 

may be applied at any time subject to any change in definition of use. 

 
2.2 H102.2 - Exits - Exclusions 

 Exits as nominated in Appendix A1a, A1b, B1 and C1 have been provided for patrons 

and no exclusion is sought for the participants with exits provided to the back of 

house areas of each Temporary Structure and stage structure (Appendix D), as 

provided under the Provisions of this Clause. 
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2.3 H102.3 – Locations of Exits 

 The temporary tent structures are provided with open side walls as detailed to 

Appendix A1a to suit the event organisation, with the temporary marquee structures 

likely to be partially enclosed and provided with exit numbers and widths as detailed 

to Appendix B1 and C1 and proposed as one aggregate exit, as detailed in Table 2, to 

the perimeter of the temporary structure. 

 

In respect to any temporary structures proposed as an Entertainment Venue to be 

provided with tiered seating, and closed external side walls to those tiered seating 

areas only, exits to be provided as detailed to Appendix A1b to suit that internal 

configuration and accounting for the requirements of Table H102.4 of the Building 

Code of Australia NSW provisions 

 

 Exits from the typical temporary stage including side of stage vicinity areas structure 

are as detailed to Appendix A1b and D. 

 

 It should be noted that all exits will be configured to account for the Building Code of 

Australia requirements that no point within the temporary structures will be more 

than 20 metres from a point where travel in two different directions is provided to an 

exit, with the maximum travel distance to any exit not to exceed 40 metres. 

 
2.4 H102.4 - Exits to be Provided 

 It is considered that the number of exits required as aggregate exits and the 

aggregate width of those exits for each temporary structure, based on the maximum 

deemed number of persons each structure can accommodate, will satisfy the 

requirements of Table H102.4 – Number of Exits and Widths, NSW Provisions of the 

Building Code of Australia, as detailed in Table 2. 

 

Tiered seating is proposed to be serviced by exits discharging directly to the open 

space as detailed to Appendix A1b. any variation to this will account for the number 

of exits and widths for the Deemed Number  of Persons in accordance with Table 

H102.4. 
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Table 2 

Temporary Structure 
No. of Exits 

required 
Aggregate Width of 

Exits (m) 

Appendix A1a - 45m x 90m Tent  
(15m extension to 45 x 75 tent) 

18 65 

Appendix A1b – 45m x 60m with tiered 
seating 

5 standing only 

5 central floor 
area seated only 

9 

9 

Appendix B1 - 11m x 30m two storey 
Hocker 

3 3.0 

Appendix C1 – 50m x 60m Hocker 11 35.0 

Note: Appendix B1 proposed with 2 exits, accounts for a maximum of 200 persons and 
will require 3 exits of 4.5m aggregate exit width should it be intended to increase to 330 
person capacity as provided by Table 1. 

 

2.5 H102.5 – Vertical Clearances for Exits 

 Access to and through all exits within all temporary structures satisfies the 2 metre 

minimum unobstructed height all round, with a minimum clearance of 2.4 metres 

proposed above each Exit. 

 
2.6 H102.6 – Curtains Across Exits 

 No curtains or flaps are proposed to be provided across any exit as detailed to 

Appendix A1a, A1b, B1 and C1 and in the event that an exit is required to be 

provided with a curtained exit ie: to restrict access, such exit will be maintained by 

security personnel conversant with emergency evacuation procedures to ensure 

egress is not obstructed or impeded. 

 

2.7 H102.7 – Curtains and Blinds 

 All curtains will be selected to satisfy the provisions AS 1530.2 – see Appendix E for 

typical stage curtains selected and used within the event industry. 

2.8 H102.8 – Fabrics 

 External wall and roof fabrics of each proposed temporary structure have been tested 

under AS 1530.2 to ensure that no fabric used in the construction of that temporary 

structure has a Flammability Index of no more than 6, or as provided by this part. 

(See Appendix A8, B20 and C6). 
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2.9 H102.9 – Guardrails 

Seating proposed within any temporary structure detailed as typical with Appendix 

A1b and proposed to be stepped platforms will be provided with rigid Guardrails from 

the front of the first riser to the back and along the full width of the rear of that 

platform to the sides. 

2.10 H102.10 – Seating 

Seating proposed within any temporary structure as part of this application and as 

typically detailed to Appendix A1b, will satisfy the NSW provisions of H101.11.1, 

H101.11.2, H101.11.3(b), H101.11.5(a), (c), H101.11.6(a), H101.11.8(a), (b), (c) and 

(d). 

2.11 H102.11 – Sanitary Accommodation 

 Determinations of sanitary facilities for male, female and disabled persons under the 

Provisions of Table F2.3 of the Building Code of Australia for the proposed temporary 

structure as a single auditorium is detailed to Table 3.  

Table 3 
 Appendix A1a – Estimated Patrons: 

(based on 6,750p ie: 3,375 males, 
3,375 females) 

 Male W.C.s 8 
Urinals 34 
Hand basins 23 

  Female W.C.s 45 
Hand basins 23 

  Disabled W.C.s (Unisex) 1 
Hand basins 1 

 Male W.C.s 4 
Urinals 12 
Hand basins 8 

 Appendix A1b – Estimated Patrons 
accounting for proposed tiered 
seating 1,352p and central floor 
standing 1,000p: (total based on 
2,352p ie: 1,176 males, 1,176 
females) 

 Female W.C.s 25 
Hand basins 8 

  Disabled W.C.s (Unisex) 1 
Hand basins 1 

 Appendix B1 – Estimated Patrons: 
(based on 660p ie: 330 males 330 
females, ie: 330p/floor level) 

 Male W.C.s 6 
Urinals 3 
Hand basins 2 

  Female W.C.s 8 
Hand basins 2 

  Disabled W.C.s (Unisex) 1 
Hand basins 1 

Appendix C1 – Estimated Patrons:  
(based on 3,600p ie: 1,800 males, 1,800 

females) 

 Male W.C.s 5 
Urinals 18 
Hand basins 12 

  Female W.C.s 26 
Hand basins 12 

  Disabled W.C.s (Unisex) 1 
Hand basins 1 
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2.12 H102.12 – Projection Suites 

 No projection suite is proposed for any temporary structure under this application, 

with visuals provided by video projection ancillary to any stage performances under 

the control of the event production. 

2.13 H102.13 – Fireplaces and Heating 

 Fireplaces or other form of heating is not proposed to be provided within any 

temporary structures that is determined as an Entertainment Venue. It should be 

noted that any heating to any temporary structure not used as an entertainment 

venue will be selected to satisfy the standards applicable to that installation. 

2.14 H102.14 – Electrical Services  

 It is proposed that generators will be provided to the whole of the event site to 

service the stage and lighting requirements outside and within the Temporary 

Structure. 

Certification in respect to the supply and installation of the electrical services to 

satisfy the requirements of the Local Supply Authority, AS 3002 and where applicable 

AS/NZS 3000, will be submitted prior to the issue of the Occupation Certificate as 

required by the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act. 

 It should be noted that the Provisions of NSW H101.19.1(a) is satisfied and 

H101.19.3(b) is not applicable in respect to the proposed event site. 

2.15 H102.15 – Artificial Lighting 

 All lighting will be controlled from restricted production area and it is considered that 

the provisions of H101.20.1(a) and H101.20.1(b) are satisfied. 

 It is confirmed that lighting within any temporary structure will not utilise time 

delayed lamps such as mercury vapour type, and H101.20.2 is not applicable. 

 

 H102.15.1 – Emergency Lighting Levels 

 Generator powered emergency evacuation lighting will be provided to satisfy the 

Provisions of H102.15, and will be sited to provide a minimum of 0.2 lux at floor 

levels (Appendices A1a, A1b, B1 and C1). 
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 H102.15.2 – Emergency Lighting Power Supply 

 It is proposed that emergency lighting will be provided by lights selected and 

maintained to AS 2293.1 – 2005, to operate as maintained units in conjunction with 

the generator powered system for the event. Alternatively, lighting units without 

battery backup will be provided with a charging system via a backup generator for all 

lighting circuits, which will be fed into an automatic transfer switch to provide a 

power system should the main generator power supply fail. 

 

2.16 H102.16 – Exit Signs 

 Exit and directional exit signage is to be installed and maintained to AS 2293.1 – 

2005, and provided with battery back up on a generator mains powered system and 

are located above each exit as an aggregate exit and as detailed in Appendix A1a, 

A1b, B1 and C1, to satisfy the NSW Provisions of Part E4.5, with all required exit 

signage visible from all paths of travel to the required exits and in coordination with 

the emergency evacuation procedures for the event. 

 

2.17 H102.17 – Fire Fighting Services  

 Portable Extinguishers, which have been selected and located to satisfy the provisions 

of Table E1.6 of the Building Code of Australia, and a certificate of maintenance 

under AS 1851.1 – 1995, will be provided. 

 Fire fighting services will be provided to the event site to ensure adequate protection 

is afforded as determined on the advice of the NSW Rural Fire Services as the 

Statutory Authority for the proposed event site. 

 As the event site is not serviced by a reticulated water supply, fire fighting services 

will be provided to each temporary structure with a floor area of more than 500m2, 

with on-site reservoirs of 10,000 litres selectively located and within proximity to 

those structures. 

 This together with the distribution of portable fire extinguishers in selected locations 

to service each temporary structure, in conjunction with implementation of the 

recommendations by the Statutory Authority, will provide suitable fire fighting 

services. 
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3. Building Code of Australia Part B1-Structural Provisions 

All structural elements of the proposed temporary structures are designed and 

certified to accord with the applicable requirements of AS/NZS 1170 – 2002, for dead 

and live loads and load combinations as well as wind loads and AS 4100 – 1998 

material and forms of construction where applicable, certifying that the temporary 

structure is structurally adequate and capable of supporting the proposed loads 

applicable for the proposed use (Appendices A2 to A7, B19, C2, C3, C5). 

A Geotechnical Engineering Certificate for the event site has been prepared 

addressing the adequacy of the ground on which the structure is to be erected, and 

its ability to sustain the temporary structures. 

A Structural Engineering Certificate for the erection of the Temporary Structures will 

be provided for each event prior to the issue of the Occupation Certificate for the use 

of that structure. 

1907



EX
Key

Exit Sign

EX

Mixer

6.1

F

F

F

EX → Directional Exit Sign

EX Jumbo Exit Sign

EX

EX

Disabled Viewing
Platform3.6

EX

F

F Portable Fire Extinguishers

Emergency Lights

Security

EX

On stage
mixer

8.64m 1.3m 24.950m 1.3m 8.64m

Aggregate Exit

Temporary Tent Structure

Appendix A1

45 x 75 arrangement

VIP
Viewing

Artist
Viewing

25m

EX
15m

15m

FOH

EX

Not to Scale

& Emergency Evacuation Plan
Essential Fire Safety Schedule

1908



EX
Key

Exit Sign

EX

Mixer

6.1

F

F

F

EX → Directional Exit Sign

EX Jumbo Exit Sign

EX

EX

Disabled Viewing
Platform3.6

EX

F

F Portable Fire Extinguishers

Emergency Lights

Security

EX

On stage
mixer

8.64m 1.3m 24.950m 1.3m 8.64m

Aggregate Exit

Temporary Tent Structure

Appendix A1a

45 x 75 arrangement

VIP
Viewing

Artist
Viewing

25m

EX
15m

15m

FOH

EX

Not to Scale

& Emergency Evacuation Plan
Essential Fire Safety Schedule

1909



On stage 
mixer 

2.4m 

Stage 
22.6M x 15.5M 

x 1.5M High 

Key 

Exit Sign 

Portable Fire Extinguishers 

Emergency Lights 

Essential Fire Safety Schedule 

Security 

Disabled Viewing Platform 

Jumbo Exit Sign 

Directional Exit Sign 

FOH 

15m 

15m 

15m 15m 

Aisle Aisle 

Aisl
e Aisle 

A
is

le
 A

isle 

146 seats 

146 seats 146 seats 

146 seats 

Aisle Aisle 

15m 

192 seats 192 seats 

192 seats 192 seats 

16 seats

1
6
 se

a
ts

1
6
 se

a
ts

1
6
 s

e
a
ts

16 seats

24
 s

ea
ts

24 seats

24 seats
24 seats

Temporary Tent Structure with
Tiered Seating
45 x 60 Arrangement

1
6
 se

a
ts

Aisle 

192 seats 

192 seats 
1
6
 se

a
ts

1
6
 se

a
ts

Aisle 

2.5m

5.0m

1.0m

1.0m

Aisle 1.0m

Aisle 

192 seats 

Aisle 

1.0m

1.0m

Aisle 1.0m

192 seats 

1
6
 s

e
a
ts

1
6
 s

e
a
ts

5.0m

2.5m

1.0m

1.
0m

1.0m

1.0m

1.0m

1.
0m

Appendix A1b

Maximum capacity 832 seats
or 1000p standing to this area

6m 6m

15m 

15m 

Artist Viewing

1910



Appendix A2

1911



1912



1913



1914



1915



1916



1917



1918



1919



1920



1921



1922



1923



1924



1925



1926



1927



1928



1929



1930



1931



1932



1933



1934



1935



1936



1937



1938



1939



Appendix A3

1940



1941



1942



1943



1944



1945



1946



1947



1948



1949



1950



1951



1952



1953



1954



1955



1956



1957



1958



g~'~~/LD~b l(:O~ ~~~~8~2121 DE~lGN PROJECT GROUP PAGE 1:;12116, >

'fiY~

OESIGN••••••••••••

'f.

DeSIGN PROJECT GROUP Ply Ltd
CONSULTING ENGINeeRS A.C.N.ooa1.,.?g20
215 Albert Street, Brun5Wick 3056
Telephone: (03) 9388 0801
Fax: (03) 93882121

PROO; E1(A1)
JUNE 1994

- ~ ~-

COMPUTATIONS

PROJECT NO: 0 (P ( ffO
DATE: T\J\0v'.C...\n ,2.00 Co

PROJECT TITLE 2."1 m :x .LtS\""Y\ . 'Scyva.te~.E'nd. T..re.u\'~

( A\\e..\;"'(\Qo~ Vf:. Co'rv'\\o \,Y'\ 0-bko n~
\~"" I' 11tYl, A.ltYI )<;1..11'(1 1$ 27m >."3~rn)

.to~ :)o.n\\(\ r..:H~\-e.~\.~\f'~

ARCHITECT NIff\.

R~F~RENCES f.1S ino
A54tOl)

ENGINEER
David J. -Wills

MIEAUl>t Cpr;ng
Chartered Profsssional Engineer

Membership No. 181147L i r. '~"iI 1M 11'~l!!,JtiOt'!of 6:'lglneel'l'l, Aust1'alla
k _ ..,,,. II>

Signature: ~~:~~ ..

Date: N'\.9h{Y.\ 2Q.QC,

PROC. RI

03-04-2006 17: 00 LEi'JNON 0296441330
PAGE2

Appendix A4

1959



03/04/2005 17:58 0393882121

•••••••••••••••
DESIGN
~

..
...

DESIGN PROJECT GROUP PAGE 03/18

DESIGN PROJECT GROUP PTV LTD
CONSULilNG ENGINEERS (lnc.ln Vie)

215 Albort Slreot, Brunswlcl< 3056
Telephone: (031 9888 0801
Fax:(03) 93882121 A6N 130013 777 920

Computations

Job No ..o.~/~~Sheet No ....•....... ··X···
Eng •..JiM!..... Date ... lVJ,fJ.I{l;J..(lf,

Ot'>1GE

f
'1....
"0.

~
(b.,
~, ,
\'2.,
\~
\Lt
\6

Nck·v--

Tf-'Q;:LE:" c:'.')r Cc:>N"\ eN '"1 c:y

03-04-2005 17:00 LENNON

CON ""t"'e t-..J" ~

P\o...Y\ 2'm 'X 45 M ( 21m). ~;Gml "lirn>l7..1M '
P\Ct..n I~ rY\ 1(. ~;1m kn..~~ +-e..V'I.'\-

E\.e.\J'o..Mon~~_~\ ~ \
~\e ~\\(\~~ ~\, ':>
~'tM:!.- ?b\€.. DUo.l\~
\I\hnd. '-0 o..d.cY\. ~
Pv c. CovelM..Vl~
~oee.. C~c.\.h::j
~-E!..~ CO
(?~'6 Lbo.d. Su..M'Mo..rj
~ Qo\'e.- Ge'.::>l~u\
6\d-e. ~Q\e. Oe'lC)"'. .

CDF~, \e~\,t[\ Co..~ o,o.JI1I-d Lt
re.>l\.\ \-o~..e.. e\SD.,~c.'l~~ \N~-e\f\ L _.1_
\N\'C'.. ~ 6~'~ fe.o...C~ Q It m/>tt. (roro t\nO?

~ b:>'- \e.N"""CA.Ui\ ~~tA~ 'J.. cJ..l/\.d I
\-e~\- \-c. ~e... e.uCt.c.~~d »Js-e.«. ih\
v..,)\~c\.c:o~c..d.. ('e.u...c.~,:> ~q;~'/~L lS4fkf10~

,

1..
1 ,

- I

Checked " .
IDate " .

0295441330 PAGE3 1960



Q
VI
I

C;:)
-C>
I

ru
Q
C;:)
[I)

~
--.]

1::;:)
1::;:)

rrn:Z:
-7e
Z

Q
rll
lO
Cf"l
-'-'-'-'b"
lAJl,J
Q

-0
D
(j)
rn~::,.

ilNot toIs4!ale
1.8.
- I 3
lah

~ 1..~:.7~ieJ;:1.~ 9m -+- 9m -t- 9m -1
~-- /JII~nClf,(/e_L~[}-r;Jh-s ~>.9 b.c.eJfJ .(;"3'-fY) ,

D)( 9' t::JCJ.r!J;' ::::27rn

N o~; -6)~~ ~ko..~'O ~ c02sook'J
~) ~e.~~ 'to 'be... '?7 6"" 1Y1 \-tu-Gk ='" b (If' T. sl-ed).
(3) ~~5 \oc-aJt~d ltrn ouJ From ec1~<::oP knJ-
Q;') S\'a.-e. 'rO\G~ - I 6chQ -"< I·(p ~ k f\A.~ .

27m x45m Squire End Tent ROllND COIlNER.S
1HJS lENT DOES NOl' XA'\'"EaJARl'KRPOLES. II RII.lES ON nm lIKAVI'
ctr.R\'Al'tfRH OFl'JIE PANE'I.8SET\"\UN THI'CENDa POUS TO RUN
\VATFR OFF AND CRl'AlF A Y.m.YTAlTI ROOF TO 'Ul'&"TAND "lM>S

lb ------

IS. --------
IJha ---
1..Bta

\
\ /
Bdem.c
__ tre6OaL

I '..

-I
?m

t
~

")

C»
W.., "-
CSl
.j:l.

"-
I\J
CSl
CSl
tn

t->
--.J

U1
OJ

CSl
WL.O
W
00
00
I\J~
I\J
t->

t:J
JT1
(f)
f-"
G)
Z

LJ
;0

8mo
-l

G)
;:0

~

~

Q~
<,
~
00

1961



81/90 39'i1d 161688£5£0 S9:L1 900Z/P0/£9 1962



939tJd
022Tbb9620

-r
t

t'JONN3l 10: L1 9002-b0-[0

1963



~---,- '-

0[Ubb9620

- - - +------~.
--~-.I

:Il

if,;;
s
t

Clj)
8VLta 39t1d

J

\
\
\

~-- - - - --~-

\,
I
t

i-1
I
I-----1---

I
I
I
I
I

J

f

dnO~9 L~3~O~d N9tS3G

NONN3l 10:Ll 9002-bO-[O

1964



838t1d

9T/88 :3~\;Id

O[Dbb9620

I

............~-----~

NOr.Jt·Bl TO:L I 9002 - bO- [0

!GIG88E6E0 89:L! 900G/v0/E0

1965



03/04/2006 17:58 0393882121 DESIGN PROJECT GROUP PAGE 10/18

•••••• DeSIGN PRci)l:cT GROUP Ply Ltd Computations
eONSULnNG ENGINEERS A.C.N. 0067T7920 OO{1)O 7
215 AIbEIrtStreet, Brunswick 3056 Job No. ..,..... Sheet No. .. .

~~;(~::e~~~()eo1 ~ W Date Mo.td1 Dfo
DESIGN

~ -

MARQUEES
W,ND LQAOIN~

From AS 1170

Vp :::::41m/sec from West

TERRAIN CATEGORIES 3 AND 4

vz = VMzcat.Ms Mt Mi

= 41 x 0.75 x 1 x 0.6
::; 24.6 m/sec

qz = 0.6 X 24.6::! x 10'"

== 0.363 kPa

Worst case when sides are up and blocked underneath

••••

Average::; 1

Therefore wind load on roof ;;: 1 x 0.363 kPa

= 0.363 kPa
TE6BAIN Ct\TEGORY 2 $. \

Wind Load == (0.91 10.75)2 x 0.363 :;: 0.5285 kPa

I , -- -.-J
\;_ I

Chect<ed ...•....... ,... ' ....•r
Daf0 ...,.................••.•••.• " •.
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DESIGN PROJECT GROUP Ply Ltci' Co;;ltions
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3.2.4 Terrain Category.

Terrain, over which the approach wind flows towards a structure, shaU be
assessed on the basis of the following category descriptions.

(a) Category 1 - exposed open terrain with few or no obstructions and water
surfaces at servicabilily wind speeds {V$} only.

(b) Category 2 ~open terrain, grassland with few well scattered·obstnJctions
having heights generally from 1.5 m to 10.0 m and water surfaces at Vtrind
speeds (Vu) and (Vp).

(c) Category 3 ~terrain with numerous closely spaced obstructton~i halving the
size of domestic houses ( 3.0 m to 5.0 m high).

(d) Category 4 - terrain with numerous farge, high (10.0 m to 30.0 m) iilnd
closely spaced obstructions such as large city centres and well-de,veloped
industrial complexes.

Selection of terrain category shall be made with due regard to the
permanence of the obstructions which constitute the surface roughness, in
particular vegetation in tropical cyclonic regions shan not be relied upelln to
maintain a wooded terrain roughness,

Ch~ ,.

Date .., .." ....••.......•............
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p~ ~Q.VEBlJ1(i

h'~ ~.~?

\.~_H
iRlL... 2.:11Yl . ;00-iR L-WIlE

H e 0.363 x Z.-, 2 = ,. ~'b~ f...UJ/W\.
8 x tot'4C:!

R == 0.363 X ~7 ;;; It· cto r:.1VV\
2

e =: 4,ltS----1).7

Tmax ;:: H (1 + 16 e2) 1/2

;;; '0 ·q~~¥.\J/""(1~«\ll.\I\ ('.c.~% ~ ~4)
. }.lh5),~So

CapaCity of PVC ::: o· . ::::.
4 factor of safety

( rcJ"~IttlJ..;,-co.~O \ It 1.

) ?J ' ~ SY\ &'YM

-r~V\OJX:.-;;.\~. ~C~:;lll~"oJ~.
~.. ot~')

!..... "' f

Checked .

Dale ..........•.......................
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fR9JlU,CT SeE{:IFJ~ATION

SENATOR.,. PVC 850 ,r/CDPRODUCT:

OESCRlPTION=

WEIGHT:

CONSTRUCTION~

WIDTH;
TENSILE Sl1!tBN'G1H:
(AS 2001.2.3)

TONCHJ"E TEAR.:
(BS 3424.5)

'FLE'" '\ .".eKlNG:
(A~ ., j ~)

COAltNG ADHESION:

COLD CRACK TEMP:

SP.BCIAL FEATUllES~

Stock Colours:

03-04-2005 17:02 LENNON

SENA'tOR 650 TICO is a ha.vy aut)', PVC Co;*<!
Tent 81;. Tarpaulin fabric. The base fabric is a hino
quaUty, high tenacity polyester fabric in a tear.top
construction. The product is &1$0 pro\1dly }()()~,
Australian Made for Austral~ conditions.

I
700gsm N<m1inal .

Woven Denier Polyester 9 x 8.S with Tearstcp iln both
directions,

205cm

WARP-3320N
WEFT-26S0N

WARP-6S0N
WEFT ..•.650N

400~()OOCygifi

9ON.

.•lOGe

Flame Retardeftt tested to AS 151 tJ parts 2 and. l T es1
report avaiJable. UV Treated, Antifungjc:id~ ..l ",ryllic
l.acquer Coated.

!\~J:{... :uired

21.

0295441330
PAGED
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~---- •••• ~--~~~------~~------ •• ~~--~~~ •• ---- ••• ~~MM ••••• ~------~'~ ••• ~r~~ •••••.---~--~--

~--~-.------~----~--------~------~~----------~--~--~------~--~~------~----------~~.-.~----~ • I

~OPE CAPACITY

HG
~

tRG

RC = 4·9 K N 1M'

HG ~ 0.363 X 2> b tz.
8 x ~:15

/.,2('(
;:;~'JV K N I M

e -= ro·?;)
:;;Tfn!Ilt := H (1 + 16 92 )112

::; B '9 ~ K N I M

~''1a x \1 «;$ ~t'·2..KN
t1~ C.JeaSttV. load per rope ;::

Use :z.~ b-.~ ~~":J

[
1~ ~ \.e.'l

Lca.ctF\~Z l,'h~~tskd\J OK ]

Chacked ••..•"" •........ ~ .

0. .,. ".
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DESIGN PROJECT GROUP Pty Ltd ComplJl:atlt"lS
CONSULTING 15NGINEE.RS A.C.N, 006T77920 (JG1(/1'1 J f-
215 Albert Sfrt!et, BrunSWick 3056 Job No, .. . ,~Q.V Sheet No ,,", ,~~:~~~::~~Oao1 Eng .. ".6M1... Dat&. " Mn:~VLO f&

~. ~ •• __ WM.~ •• ~ __ ••

~

(1~~I'~ i~.qII 1« K0J
.o(f

-~--....----.- ....
1(1)

Moment in peg about X - X

= 6 '?:J~)c \- '6 )( 0-'\{)0

= \I.~\SK~ M

~ 4''1 )(\' ~ .\'0 -OS

fb = \\.~1S X 109

0.0982 X ~~ 3
=- 3'14 /262 x '1.33 MPa

bI~e:- Depth of peg to be determined on site by experience and testin~J

~ ~d, k«c\ \e,~ ~ ;, t\ '1 ~ '6ItM~,4.. ....O'<J....tbV\f>o.. -::::;.~~ -.:,. '2£"1 M,Pe., 6 \-<,

~ 1J\l~ u.od ~ ~ '"~ \ \",J'6I1\{"',
Ir~"- C:2J,:~\(~Q OK.

Checked , " •.•..••."
Dale ....•.. "" •., ""., .
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DESIGN PROJECT GROUP Ply Ltd Compt.rtaflon5
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~~~~~~: 0501 Eng .,(IPVJ.... Dale N.\~ P ~

LOAO~ (with sides of tent up)

lTerrain Category 3 & 4
It'6St\~

~

1, (p«C3 (, ~ '"

lTerrain Category 2 '4 \ "l- t~K\\J

---7'
lfulOG~

~ked .

Oaco .. ,II'III.~ ••••••••••• ,•• ' ••••••• 1
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Temporary Hocker Structure

Appendix C1

50 x 60 arrangement

Not to Scale

& Emergency Evacuation Plan
Essential Fire Safety Schedule

Emergency Lights

Portable Fire Extinguishers

Directional Exit Sign

Exit Sign

Aggregate Exit

Security

Key

60m

50m
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Appendix E 

 

Schedule of Essential Fire Safety Measures 
North Byron Shire Parklands 

 
 
The following is a list of Proposed Essential Services to be provided.   
 

Essential Fire or 
Other Safety 

Measures 

Design Standard Installation 
Standard 

Maintenance Standard 

Emergency Lighting As 2293.1 – 2005 
Emergency Evacuation 
Lighting to Buildings 

AS 2293.1 - 2005 AS 2293.2 Emergency 
Evacuation Lighting in 
Buildings – Inspection and 
Maintenance 
 

Exit signs AS 2293.1 - 2005 
Emergency Evacuation 
Lighting 

AS 2293.1 - 2005 AS 2293.2 Emergency 
Evacuation Lighting in 
Buildings – Inspections & 
Maintenance 
 

Fire Blankets AS 2444 -2001 Portable 
Fire Extinguishers and 
Fire Blankets  

AS 2444 - 2001 AS 1851.1 Maintenance of 
Fire Protection Equipment – 
Fire Blankets 
 

Portable Fire 
Extinguishers 

AS 2444 - 2001 Portable 
Fire Extinguishers and 
Fire Blankets 
 

AS 2444 - 2001 AS 1851.1 - Maintenance of 
Fire Protection Equipment - 
Portable Fire Extinguishers 

Fire Fighting Services  ‘Fire fighting 
Services’ as 
proposed 
 

‘Fire fighting Services’ as 
proposed  

Emergency 
Evacuation Plan 

 ‘Emergency 
Evacuation Plan 
& Risk 
Management 
Plan’ as proposed 
 

‘Emergency Evacuation Plan 
& Risk Management Plan’ as 
proposed 
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